74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - 2007 Regular Session STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY House Committee on Education

MEASURE: HCl CARRIER: Rep

HCR	86A
Rep.	Read

REVENUE: No revenue impact FISCAL: No fiscal impact

FISCAL: No fiscal impact		
Action:	Be Adopted as Amended and Be Printed Engrossed	
Vote:	6 - 0 - 3	
Yeas:	Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley	
Nays:	0	
Exc.:	Dallum, Krummel, Lim	
Prepared By:	Derrick Olsen, Administrator	
Meeting Dates:	3/23	

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES: Commends the Murrayhill Little League All-Stars baseball team for earning a berth in the Little League World Series.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

• Honoring the Murrayhill Little League All-Stars baseball team

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT:

- Commends the Murrayhill Little League All-Stars baseball team for earning a berth in the Little League World Series.

BACKGROUND: The Murrayhill Little League All-Stars baseball team, featuring the players from the Beaverton and Tigard area, went undefeated in the District 4 Regional championships and won the State finals, becoming the first team in Oregon's history to win four consecutive State Championships. The team then went undefeated in the Northwest Regional championships. After winning the Northwest Regional championships, the Murrayhill All-Stars became the first Little League baseball team from Oregon to earn a berth in the Little League World Series since 1958. The team rallied from a first round loss, earning consecutive victories over teams representing the Southwest, Midwest and Great Lakes regions before falling short in a competitive game for the United States championship against the South's representative from Georgia, and finally finishing tied with Mexico for third place in the world.